

No. 18-10053-AA

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,  
TROUP COUNTY NAACP, PROJECT SOUTH, CHARLES BREWER,  
CALVIN MORLAND, APRIL WALTON, PAMELA WILLIAMS,  
JOHN DOES NUMBERS 1 TO 3,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of Georgia No. 3:17-cv-067-TCB  
The Honorable Timothy C. Batten, Sr.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights  
and Alabama Coalition for Immigrant Justice  
In Support Of Plaintiffs-Appellants And Reversal**

Gregory N. Pimstone, Robert A. Jacobs,  
Michael C. Godino, Samuel A. Canales, and Benjamin G. Shatz  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
11355 W. Olympic Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90064  
Tel (310) 312-4000 • Fax (310) 312-4224  
BShatz@Manatt.com

**No. 18-10053**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,  
et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
v.  
CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ISSUE STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE IMMIGRANT UTILITIES POLICY REQUIRES FORMS OF IDENTIFICATION THAT LATINO IMMIGRANTS OVERWHELMINGLY CANNOT OBTAIN .....	5
A. Lawful Immigrants Not Authorized to Work, and Undocumented Immigrants, Are Precluded From Obtaining Social Security Numbers .....	7
B. Lawful Immigrants Not Authorized to Work, and Undocumented Immigrants, Are Precluded From Obtaining the Required Forms of Photo Identification .....	9
1. Georgia Driver’s License or Other State-Issued Photo Identification .....	9
2. Other Permitted Forms of Photo Identification .....	12
II. THE IMMIGRANT UTILITIES POLICY HAS SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE EFFECTS ON THE LIVES OF LATINOS.....	13
A. Renting from a landlord willing to put utilities in his or her own name.....	13
B. Obtaining utilities under a third party’s name .....	16
C. Living with a third party who has access to utilities .....	17
D. Living without utilities .....	17
E. Leaving LaGrange.....	18
F. Alternative Methods for Verifying Identity and Credit .....	19
III. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 42 U.S.C. § 3604(B) APPLIES TO POST-ACQUISITION CONDUCT .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*\*Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto*,  
583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 5, 6, 22, 23\*

*Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.*,  
814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Wells v. Willow Lake Estates, Inc.*,  
390 F. App'x 956 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 23

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(22)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1101(29)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1408..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)..... 5, 22, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)..... 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)(A) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)(B) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)(C) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2) ..... 24

Fair Housing Act ..... 2, 4

LAGRANGE, GA., MUN. CODE § 1-1-6..... 6

LAGRANGE, GA., MUN. CODE § 20-1-11 ..... 6, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AnnualCreditReport.com, *Frequently Asked Questions*,  
<https://www.annualcreditreport.com/generalQuestions.action>  
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 22

City of Cornelia, Georgia, *Application for Utility Service*,  
<http://www.corneliageorgia.org/DocumentCenter/View/182>  
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 20

City of Garden City, Georgia, *Application for Services*,  
<http://www.gardencity-ga.gov/home/showdocument?id=2105>  
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 20

City of Hampton, Georgia, *Application for Water, Sewage, Electricity and/or Garbage Service*,  
<https://hamptonga.gov/DocumentCenter/View/182>  
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 20

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
*(continued)*

Department of Defense, *Getting Your Uniformed Services ID (USID) Card*, <http://www.cac.mil/Uniformed-Services-ID-Card/Getting-Your-ID-Card/> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 12

Federal Trade Commission, *Consumer Information – Free Credit Reports*, <https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0155-free-credit-reports> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 22

Franklin & Kurtz, *Lights Out In the Cold: Reforming Utility Shut-Off Policies as If Human Rights Matter* (2017), [http://www.naacp.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/lights\\_out.pdf](http://www.naacp.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/lights_out.pdf)..... 18

Georgia Department of Driver Services, *Drivers From Other Nations*, <https://dds.georgia.gov/drivers-other-nations> (last visited Mar. 1, 2018) ..... 10

Georgia Department of Driver Services, *Georgia State ID Card*, <https://dds.georgia.gov/georgia-state-id-card> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 11

Georgia Department of Driver Services, *Information for Non-US Citizens*, <https://dds.georgia.gov/information-non-us-citizens> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 9

Georgia Department of Driver Services, *Information for Non-US Citizens*, <https://dds.georgia.gov/information-non-us-citizens> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 9, 10

Georgia Department of Driver Services, *Non-Commerical License Fees*, <https://dds.georgia.gov/non-commercial-license-fees> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 11

Georgia Department of Driver Services, *Provisional Driver’s License (Class D)*, <https://dds.georgia.gov/provisional-drivers-license-class-d> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 11

Georgia Department of Driver Services, *Voter ID*, <https://dds.georgia.gov/voter-id> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 12

Hernández, *Understanding ‘energy insecurity’ and why it matters to health*, 167 SOCIAL SCIENCE MED. 1 (2016) ..... 18

Human Rights Watch, *No Way to Live: Alabama’s Immigrant Law* (2011), [https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us1211ForUpload\\_1.pdf](https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us1211ForUpload_1.pdf)..... 19



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
*(continued)*

IRS, *General ITIN Information*,  
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/general-itin-information>  
 (last visited Mar. 1, 2018)..... 19, 20

IRS, *Revised Application Standards for ITINs*,  
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/revised-application-standards-for-itins> (last visited Mar. 1, 2018) ..... 20

LaGrange College, *About Us*,  
<http://www.lagrange.edu/about/index.html>  
 (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 8

Migration Policy Institute, *Profile of the Unauthorized Population: Georgia*, <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/data/unauthorized-immigrant-population/state/GA>  
 (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 7

New American Economy, *The Contributions of New Americans in Georgia* (2016),  
<http://research.newamericaneconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/nae-ga-report.pdf>..... 20

Penn. Public Utility Comm’n, Final Order, Apr. 4, 2013, Dkt. No. M-2012-2290911,  
[http://www.puc.state.pa.us/about\\_puc/consolidated\\_case\\_view.aspx?Docket=M-2012-2290911](http://www.puc.state.pa.us/about_puc/consolidated_case_view.aspx?Docket=M-2012-2290911) ..... 21

Smith, Experian.com, *Is a Social Security Number the Only Way to Build Credit?* (April 21, 2016),  
<https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/social-security-number-way-build-credit/>  
 (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 21

SoCalGas, *Identification Verification and Documents*,  
<https://www.socalgas.com/help-center/identification-verification-and-documents> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 20

Social Security Administration, *Frequently Asked Questions*,  
<https://faq.ssa.gov/link/portal/34011/34019/Article/3782/If-I-am-not-a-U-S-citizen-can-I-get-a-Social-Security-number>  
 (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 8

Social Security Administration, *Frequently Asked Questions*,  
<https://faq.ssa.gov/link/portal/34011/34019/Article/3785/How-long-will-it-take-to-get-a-Social-Security-card>  
 (last visited Mar. 1, 2018) ..... 10

Social Security Administration, *Social Security Numbers for Noncitizens*, <https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10096.pdf>  
 (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 8

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
*(continued)*

Social Security Administration, *Social Security Office Locator*, <https://secure.ssa.gov/ICON/main.jsp> (enter zip code 30240 or 30241) (last visited Mar. 1, 2018)..... 10

Solari & Mare, *Housing Crowding Effects on Children’s Wellbeing*, 41 SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH 464 (2012)..... 17

U.S. Census Bureau, *American FactFinder*, [https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS\\_15\\_5YR\\_B05002&prodType=table](https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_15_5YR_B05002&prodType=table) (last visited Mar. 1, 2018) ..... 7

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Green Card*, <https://www.uscis.gov/greencard> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 13

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *Obtaining a Social Security Number*, <https://studyinthestates.dhs.gov/obtaining-a-social-security-number> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 7, 8

U.S. Department of State – Bureau of Consular Affairs, *Certificates of Non Citizen Nationality*, <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/travel-legal-considerations/us-citizenship/Certificates-Non-Citizen-Nationality.html> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 13

United Nations Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, *Joint Press Statement by Special Rapporteur* (Oct. 20, 2014), <http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=15188&LangID=E>..... 18

University of Georgia, *How to Get a Georgia’s Driver’s License*, <https://isl.uga.edu/uploads/docs/How to Get a Georgia Drivers License.pdf> (last visited Mar. 1, 2018) ..... 10

USA.gov, *Join the Military*, <https://www.usa.gov/join-military> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 12
